

27.6.2012

A7-0215/5

Amendment 5

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Believes that EU policies, and the EU budget, should make a substantial contribution to the revitalisation of sustainable growth in the EU and to addressing major societal challenges such as resource scarcity and climate change;

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0215/6

Amendment 6

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Calls for more substantial resources to be mobilised in order to boost the green economy as a key driver for future competitiveness and resilience;

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0215/7

Amendment 7

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is convinced that, particularly in a period of crisis, financial responsibility is of the utmost importance; believes, therefore, that resources must be concentrated on those areas where the EU budget can deliver added value, whilst they could be reduced in sectors which are experiencing unjustified delays and low absorption, with a view to making savings on lines where problems have arisen in implementation; considers that real savings can be made by identifying overlaps and inefficiencies across budgetary lines; on this basis, intends to identify, together with its specialised committees, both positive and negative priorities for 2013; asks the Commission, to this end, to provide both arms of the budgetary authority with prompt, regular and complete information on the implementation – on the basis of performance target indicators – of the various programmes and initiatives, and to weigh them against the EU's political commitments;

Amendment

4. Is convinced that, particularly in a period of crisis, financial responsibility is of the utmost importance; believes, therefore, that resources must be concentrated on those areas where the EU budget can deliver added value, whilst they could be reduced in sectors which are experiencing unjustified delays and low absorption **or are unsustainable**, with a view to making savings on lines where problems have arisen in implementation; considers that real savings can be made by identifying overlaps and inefficiencies across budgetary lines; on this basis, intends to identify, together with its specialised committees, both positive and negative priorities for 2013; asks the Commission, to this end, to provide both arms of the budgetary authority with prompt, regular and complete information on the implementation – on the basis of performance target indicators – of the various programmes and initiatives, and to weigh them against the EU's political commitments;

Or. en

AM\907306EN.doc

PE491.977v01-00

27.6.2012

A7-0215/8

Amendment 8

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Recalls the Joint Declaration of 1 December 2011 on financing the additional costs of the ITER programme for 2012-2013, in which Parliament, the Council and the Commission also agree to make available EUR 360 million in CA in the 2013 budget procedure, ‘making full use of the provisions laid down in the Financial Regulation and in the IIA of 17 May 2006, excluding any further ITER-related revision of the MFF’; is concerned that the Commission proposes to finance this additional amount only through redeployment from lines of the FP7 programme, contrary to Parliament’s long-standing position on the matter; ***takes full account of the Commission’s claim that this amount derives from performance savings on FP7, and that those cuts on administrative lines will not harm the operation of the programme; intends to examine this claim further, as well as to explore other means available under the IIA and the Financial Regulation for this purpose;***

Amendment

20. Recalls the Joint Declaration of 1 December 2011 on financing the additional costs of the ITER programme for 2012-2013, in which Parliament, the Council and the Commission also agree to make available EUR 360 million in CA in the 2013 budget procedure, ‘making full use of the provisions laid down in the Financial Regulation and in the IIA of 17 May 2006, excluding any further ITER-related revision of the MFF’; is concerned that the Commission proposes to finance this additional amount only through redeployment from lines of the FP7 programme, contrary to Parliament’s long-standing position on the matter;

Or. en

AM\907306EN.doc

PE491.977v01-00

27.6.2012

A7-0215/9

Amendment 9

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Deeply regrets the dramatic increase in budgetary appropriations for nuclear research, given the fact that this energy form is increasingly questioned in Member States; points out that the Commission proposal will result in an even more serious imbalance between spending on nuclear research and spending on renewable energy research; is therefore determined to ensure that the planned increases for ITER are deleted from the budget;

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0215/10

Amendment 10

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0215/2012

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Emphasises the need for an adequate staffing level for Fusion for Energy (F4E), the European Joint Undertaking for ITER, so as to ensure the careful management and sound implementation of the EU's contribution to the ITER project; is concerned at the current staffing level as proposed by the Commission;

deleted

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0215/11

Amendment 11

Helga Trüpel

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Giovanni La Via

Mandate for the trilogue on the 2013 Draft Budget
(2012/2016(BUD))

A7-0215/2012

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Stresses that cohesion policy has long proved its added value as a necessary investment tool to deliver growth and job creation effectively by accurately addressing the investment needs of the regions, thus contributing not only to the reduction of the disparities between them, but also to economic recovery and the development of the Union as a whole; also considers the Structural Funds a crucial instrument – in view of both their financial size and the objectives pursued – for accelerating economic recovery in the EU and delivering the growth and employment objectives enshrined in the Europe 2020 Strategy; welcomes, therefore, the Commission’s initiative of reprogramming where possible EUR 82 billion of unallocated Structural Fund moneys in some Member States in favour of SMEs and youth employment, in line with Parliament’s priorities for 2013; notes that, according to the Commission, EUR 7.3 billion in EU financing has in this context been targeted for accelerated delivery or reallocation; asks to be kept duly informed on the implementation of this initiative at national level, its expected impact on growth and jobs, and its possible impact on the 2013 budget;

Amendment

32. Stresses that cohesion policy has long proved its added value as a necessary investment tool to deliver growth and job creation effectively by accurately addressing the investment needs of the regions, thus contributing not only to the reduction of the disparities between them, but also to economic recovery and the development of the Union as a whole; also considers the Structural Funds a crucial instrument – in view of both their financial size and the objectives pursued – for accelerating economic recovery in the EU and delivering the *sustainable* growth and employment objectives enshrined in the Europe 2020 Strategy; welcomes, therefore, the Commission’s initiative of reprogramming where possible EUR 82 billion of unallocated Structural Fund moneys in some Member States in favour of SMEs and youth employment, in line with Parliament’s priorities for 2013; notes that, according to the Commission, EUR 7.3 billion in EU financing has in this context been targeted for accelerated delivery or reallocation; asks to be kept duly informed on the implementation of this initiative at national level, its expected impact on growth and jobs, and its possible impact on the 2013 budget;

Or. en

AM\907306EN.doc

PE491.977v01-00